
CLATSOP COUNTY 
Community Development, Planning Division 
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 
Astoria, OR 97103 

www.co.clatsop.or.us 
ph: 503-325-8611 
fx: 503-338-3606 
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 

 

Southwest Coastal Design Review / Citizen Advisory Committee 
Regular Meeting 

Date:  Wednesday, September 18, 2013 
Time:  6:00 pm 
Location: Arch Cape Fire Hall, 79729 Highway 101, Arch Cape, Oregon 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER (Chair Lundy) (6:00 p.m.) 
 
2. ROLL CALL (staff) (6:00 – 6:02 p.m.) 

 
3. BUSINESS FROM THE PUBLIC (Chair) (6:02 – 6:10 p.m.): 

This is an opportunity for anyone to give a brief presentation (3 minutes or less) to the 
Committee on any land use planning issue or county concern that is not on the agenda. (Chair) 

 
4. ACTION ITEM (6:10 – 7:00 p.m.): 

Major Design Review and Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure:  In the matter of two 
applications submitted by Debra Birkby for the Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure and 
Major Design Review for a residential addition (dining room). The subject property is identified 
as T4N, R10W, Sec. 30CB TL 00700 and commonly known as 79829 Gelinsky Road, Arch Cape, 
OR.  
o Report By: Jennifer Bunch, Senior Planner (Attachment 2) 
o To Be Presented By: Julia Decker, Planner.   

 
5. OTHER BUSINESS (7:00 – 7:30 p.m.): 

a. Open Discussion: Opportunity for the committee to discuss and invite testimony from 
outside agents regarding topics of interest 

 
6. ADJOURN (7:30 p.m.) 
 
The agenda and staff reports are available for review at www.co.clatsop.or.us.  Click on Land Use 
Planning, then click on the Arch Cape link and scroll down to Design Review Hearings.  The agenda 
packet is a PDF document. 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS:  Please contact Community Development (503-325-8611) if you cannot 
attend the meeting.   
 

ACCESSIBILITY:  This meeting location is handicapped-accessible.  A request for an interpreter for the 
hearing impaired or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 
hours before the meeting.   Please let us know at 503-325-8611, Community Development Department – 
Land Use Planning Division, if you will need any special accommodations to participate in this meeting.  

http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
mailto:comdev@co.clatsop.or.us
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Exhibit “A” 

STAFF REPORT 
 
STAFF REPORT DATE: September 11, 2013  

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting: 1) Expansion of Non-Conforming 
Structure and 2) Major Design Review for a residential addition 
(dining room). 

 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Debra Birkby 
 79829 Gelinsky Road 
 Arch Cape, OR  
  
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: T4N, R10W, Section 30CB, TL 00700 
Zoning: Arch Cape Rural Community Residential (AC-RCR) 
Overlay: Geologic Hazard Overlay (GHO) 
Comp Plan Designation: Development 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast side of the intersection of Leech Lane and Gelinsky Road. 
 
STAFF REVIEWER: Jennifer Bunch, Senior Planner 
 
EXHIBITS  1 - Applications for Design Review and Expansion of a Non-

 Conforming Structure 
  2 – Mailed Notice 
  3 – Site Photos 
  4 – Wetland Setback Map 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL, subject to conditions 
 
SUMMARY:  
On July 18, 2013, Debra Birkby submitted an application for Major Design Review for a residential 
addition for a dining room and elevated walkway connecting the dwelling to the garage/guest house. 
On July 31, 2013, the application was deemed incomplete because an application for the Expansion 
of a Non-Conforming Structure and a detailed site plan had not been submitted along with the DR 
application.  On August 6, 2013, the Applicant submitted the missing information.  The dwelling and 
garage/guest house encroach on the 50-foot setback to the line of non-aquatic vegetation 
[L3.086(15)], due to the mapped wetlands on the east side of the property, and to the side yard 
setback described in L3.068(4) thus making the structure Non-Conforming.  After discussion with 
staff and weighing the options the applicant withdrew the request for the elevated walkway, which 
would have required a variance, and is requesting approval only for the dining room addition to the 
dwelling.  The application was deemed complete on August 16, 2013. 

 

mailto:comdev@co.clatsop.or.us
http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
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PROPERTY STATUS:   
The subject property was created as Lot 42A of the Cannon Beach Park Extension Subdivision 
recorded with the Clatsop County Clerk on October 11, 1926.  At approximately 0.181 acres in size, 
or 7,405 square feet, less than the 7,500-square foot minimum lot size for the AC-RCR Zone.  The 
property meets the definition of a “Lot of Record” as described in L1.030. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD CONDITIONS: 
The subject property is located in the Arch Cape Rural Community in southwest Clatsop County. The 
dwelling is located in a developed neighborhood of primary residences and vacation homes on lots 
varying in size.  While the minimum lot size for the zone is 7,500 square feet, many homes are on 
lots as small as 4,000 square feet and others exceed 10,000 square feet.  

Design Review Criteria Finding 

1.  Relation of Structures to Site.  Satisfied 

2.  Protection of views shall be preserved through the confines of this 
ordinance section 3.068.  

Satisfied 

3.  Preservation of Landscape.  Satisfied with 
conditions of approval 

4.  Utility Service.  Satisfied with 
conditions of approval 

5.  Exterior lighting shall be of a “full cut-off” design.  Satisfied with 
conditions of approval 

6.  Buffering and Screening.  Not applicable 

7.  Vehicle Circulation and Parking.  Not applicable 

8.  Signs.  Not applicable 

9.  Surface Water Drainage.  Satisfied with 
conditions of approval 

Expansion of Non-Conforming Use/Structure Criteria  Finding 

(3)An expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a 

change in the characteristics of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.e. hours 

of operation or levels of service provided), may be approved, pursuant to 

a Type II procedure, where the following standards are met: 

 

(c)  The proposed expansion, or proposed change in characteristics of the 
use will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the 
existing use, considering:  

 

Satisfied 

1) Comparison of the following factors: Satisfied 

Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fume, glare, or smoke detectable at the 
property line. Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site.  
Visual impact.  Hours of operation.  Effect on existing vegetation. 
Effect on water drainage and water quality. Service or other benefit 
to the area. Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with 
the character or needs of the area. 
2) The character and history of the use and of development in the 
surrounding area. 
3) An approval may be conditioned to mitigate any potential adverse 
impacts that have been identified. 

 

 

 

 

Satisfied 

 

Satisfied 
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APPLICABLE CRITERIA 

The applicable criteria for this land use application are contained in LWDUO – Ordinance 80-14.   

I.  APPLICABLE REVIEW CODES AND POLICIES 

Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance 80-14: 
Section 2.020    Type II procedure 

Section 2.115-2.120   Procedure for Mailed Notice 

Section 3.060 Arch Cape – Rural Community Residential Zone 

Section 4.000 Flood Hazard Overlay 

Section 4.040 Geological Hazard Overlay 

Section 4.102   Types of Design Review 

Section 4.103   Criteria for Design Review 

Section 4.120   Arch Cape Non-Conforming Uses and Structures 

 
II. ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION VERSUS APPLICABLE CRITERIA 

LWDUO 80-14 
 
ARTICLE 2. PROCEDURES FOR LAND USE APPLICATIONS 

Section 2.020. Type II Procedure. 

(1) Type II land use actions generally involve uses or development for which review criteria are 
reasonably objective, requiring only limited discretion. Impacts on nearby properties may be 
associated with conditions of approval to minimize those impacts or ensure compliance with 
this code. 

(2) Those actions identified in this code as a conditional development and use, development 
permitted with review, subdivisions containing six lots or less, partitions, and applications 
related to non-conforming uses/structures under the Type II procedure are Type II actions.  

(3) Except as provided in subsection (5), under the Type II procedure an application for a 
development permit shall be processed without a need for public hearing. The Community 
Development Director shall determine whether or not the proposed development meets the 
required development standards. The Director may obtain technical assistance from a 
review committee or local or state agencies.  

(4) If the Director finds that the development appears to satisfy the required standards, the 
Director shall mail a notice of intent to issue a development permit to the applicant and to 
other persons pursuant to Sections 2.115 to 2.120.  

(5) If the Community Development Director believes that persons other than the applicant can 
be expected to question the application's compliance with the Ordinance, the Director may 
treat the application as a Type IIa procedure.  

(6) The Community Development Director shall review any information received under 

subsection (4) and make a finding for each of the points in dispute. The Director shall 

make a decision on the application by approving, conditionally approving, or denying the 

application.  

(7) A decision by the Community Development Director may be appealed to the Hearings 

Officer by the applicant or by a person who responded to the notice, pursuant to Section 

2.230.  
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Section 2.120 Procedure for Mailed Notice 

Unless otherwise provided, addresses for a mailed notice required by this Ordinance shall be 
obtained from the County Assessor's real property tax records. Unless the address is on file with the 
Director, a person whose name is not in the tax records at the time of filing of an application, or of 
initiating other action not based on an application, need not be furnished mailed notice. The failure 
of a property owner to receive notice shall not invalidate an action if a good faith attempt was made 
to comply with the requirements of this Ordinance for notice. In addition to persons who receive 
notice as required by the matter under consideration, the Director may provide notice to others he 
has reason to believe are affected or otherwise represent an interest that may be affected by the 
proposed development. 
 

Staff Analysis & Finding:   As provided in Exhibit 2, all requirements pertaining to the mailed notice 
to affected property owners, interested parties, and government agencies have been met. 
 
The criterion has been satisfied. 

 
SECTION 3.060. ARCH CAPE – RURAL COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE 
Section 3.064. Development and Use Permitted. 
The following uses and their accessory uses are permitted under a Type I permit procedure subject 
to applicable development standards. 
 
(1) One family dwelling.  
 

Staff Analysis & Finding:   A single family dwelling is an allowed use in the AC-RCR zone. Clatsop 
County Assessor’s records indicate that the dwelling was established in 1952. 
 
Staff concludes a single family dwelling is an allowed use in the AC-RCR zone. 

 

SECTION 4.000. FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY DISTRICT (/FHO) 
SECTION 4.040 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS OVERLAY DISTRICT (/GHO) 
 

Staff Analysis & Finding:   The subject property is located within the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) 
and the Geological Hazard Overlay (GHO).  The applicant will be required to apply for a Preliminary 
Geological Hazard Permit at the time the development permit application is submitted.  At that time 
the criteria and standards of the FHO and GHO will be applied. 
 
Staff concludes the applicable requirements of these sections will be addressed at the time of 
development permit submittal. 

 
Section 4.100. ARCH CAPE RURAL COMMUNITY OVERLAY DISTRICT (/RCO). 
Section 4.102. Types of Review.  
All development which is situated within the /RCO District Boundary that falls under the thresholds 
in this section shall be subject to the Criteria for Design Review Evaluation, Section 4.103 and Article 
2, Procedures for Land Use Applications.  
 
(1)  The following types of projects shall require review according to the Type II procedure, 

Section 2.020. For purposes of these types of Major projects, review by the Design Review 
Advisory Committee as described in Section 4.108, is required.  

 
(A) Any new residential development creating additional cumulative square footage.  
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Staff Analysis & Finding:  The applicant proposes a residential addition that results in an increase 
in the square footage of the dwelling.  Therefore, Staff concludes that major design review is 
required.   

 
Section 4.103. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation.  
In addition to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan, other applicable sections of this 
Ordinance and other County Ordinances, the following minimum criteria will be considered in 
evaluating design review applications: 
 
1. Relation of Structures to Site:  The location, height, bulk, shape, and arrangement of structures 
shall be in scale and compatible with the surroundings. 
 

Applicant:    18’ height limit.  Minimal change in overall structure. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The proposed dining room addition will be located in the area where a small deck 
area and exterior stairs now exist. See photos in Exhibit 3.  The applicant does not propose the 
relocation or re-arrangement of any structures. Preliminary drawings included in the application 
packet show that the roofline of the dwelling will be carried out to the addition. 
 
Based on this analysis Staff has determined the proposed addition will be compatible and in 
scale with the surroundings. 

 
2.  Protection of Ocean Views: Shall be preserved through the confines of this ordinance Section 
3.068. 
 

Applicant:  N/A 

 

STAFF FINDING:  As indicated in the aerial photo provided earlier in this report, the dining room 
addition will have no impact on the ocean view of the neighboring properties.   
 
Staff concludes the criterion is met. 

 
3.  Preservation of Landscape: The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state to the 
maximum extent possible by minimizing tree, vegetation and soils removal. Cut and fill construction 
methods are discouraged. Roads and driveways should follow slope contours in a manner that 
prevents erosion and rapid discharge into natural drainages. Disturbed areas shall be re-vegetated 
with native species. 
 

Applicant:    Will not change vegetation or eliminate trees, might move fuchsia. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The applicant has indicated that the landscape on the site will be preserved with 
perhaps one exception, the relocation of a fuchsia.  A conditional of approval will ensure consistency 
with this requirement. 
 
This criterion will be met through a condition of approval. 

 
4. Utility Service:  All new service lines shall be placed underground. 
 

Applicant:   No change to electrical service, panel or meter. 
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STAFF FINDING:   The applicant is not proposing any new utilities.  However, to ensure consistency 
with this requirement underground utility placement will be a condition of approval.  
 
This criterion will be met through a condition of approval. 

 
5. Exterior lighting shall be of a “full cut-off” design:  Glare shall be directed away from 
neighboring property or shielded in a manner not to cause offense (i.e. Full Cut-off Fixtures). 
 

Applicant:   Lighting: Under “structure” or interior only lighting to be used. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The applicant has not provided the exact location of any new lighting.  A condition 
of approval will ensure consistency with this requirement.  
 
This criterion will be met through a condition of approval. 

 
6. Buffering and Screening:  In commercial zones, storage, loading, parking, service and similar 
accessory facilities shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize adverse impacts on 
the site and neighboring properties. 
 

The applicant did not respond to this criterion. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The zone is AC-RCR, a residential zone, not a commercial zone.  This criterion does 
not apply in this zone.   
 
This criterion is not applicable.  

 
7.  Vehicle Circulation and Parking:  The location of access points to the site, the interior 
circulation pattern and the arrangement of parking in commercially zoned areas shall be designed to 
maximize safety and convenience and to be compatible with proposed and adjacent buildings. The 
number of vehicular access points shall be minimized. 
 

The applicant did not respond to this criterion. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The zone is AC-RCR, a residential zone, not a commercial zone.  This criterion does 
not apply in this zone.   
 
This criterion is not applicable.  

 
8.  Signs: The size, location, design, material and lighting of all exterior signs shall not detract from 
the design of proposed or existing buildings, structures or landscaping and shall not obstruct scenic 
views from adjacent properties. 
 

The applicant did not respond to this criterion. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  The applicant has not proposed any signs.  
 
The criterion is not applicable.  
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9.  Surface Water Drainage:  Special attention shall be given to proper surface water drainage from 
the site so that it will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the natural or public storm drainage 
system. 
 

Applicant:  Tie into existing underground drainage to wetland as bioswale. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  As described in the Design Review application and the Non-Conforming 
application any surface water will be managed through the existing drainage system and be directed 
to the adjacent wetland area. 
 
A condition of approval will ensure compliance with the criteria. 

 
10. In addition to compliance with the criteria as determined by the hearing body and with the 
requirements of sections 1.040 and 1.050, the applicant must accept those conditions listed in 
Section 5.025 that the hearing body finds are appropriate to obtain compliance with the criteria. All 
permit criteria and conditions must be satisfied prior to final building approval and occupancy. 
 
Section 5.025. Requirements for Conditional Development and Use.  
In permitting a conditional development and use, the hearing body may impose any of the following conditions 
as provided by Section 5.015: 
(1) Limit the manner in which the use is conducted, including restricting the time an activity may take 

place and restraints to minimize such environmental effects as noise, vibration, air pollution, glare and 
odor.  

(2) Establish a special yard or other open space or lot area or dimension. 
(3) Limit the height, size or location of a building or other structure. 
(4) Designate the size, number, location or nature of vehicle access points. 
(5) Increase the amount of street dedication, roadway width or improvements within the street right-of-

way. 
(6) Designate the size, location, screening, drainage, surfacing or other improvement of a parking or truck 

loading areas. 
(7) Limit or otherwise designate the number, size, location, height of or lighting of signs.  
(8) Limit the location and intensity of outdoor lighting or require its shielding. 
(9) Require diking, screening, landscaping or another facility to protect adjacent or nearby property and 

designate standards for installation or maintenance of the facility. 
(10) Designate the size, height, location or materials for a fence. 
(11) Require the protection of existing trees, vegetation, water resources, wildlife habitat or other 

significant natural resources. 
(12) Require provisions for public access (physical and visual) to natural, scenic and recreational 

resources. 
(13) Specify other conditions to permit the development of the County in conformity with the intent and 

purpose of the classification of development. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  Staff has determined that any applicable requirements identified in L5.025 are 
adequately addressed in the Design Review criteria and no additional conditions of approval are 
necessary.  Staff therefore finds that no additional conditions of approval are needed to obtain 
compliance with the Design Review criteria. 

 
SECTION 4.120 ARCH CAPE NON-CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES  
Section 4.122 Definitions. 
The following definitions are applicable to the provisions of Section 4.120, Non-Conforming Uses 
and Structures. 
 
EXPANSION. Any increase in any external dimension of a Non-Conforming Structure. 
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LEGAL NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or 
more standards of the zoning district in which it is located, but which legally existed at the time the 
applicable section(s) of the zoning district became effective. 
 

STAFF FINDING:  Clatsop County’s Assessor’s records indicate that the dwelling was established in 
1952 prior to any land use regulations and therefore legally existed on October 10, 2003, the 
effective date of the AC-RCR zone. However, because of the mapped wetlands on the east side of the 
property the dwelling does not conform to the 50-foot setback to non-aquatic vegetation described 
in section L3.068(15) and therefore the structure is considered non-conforming as to this standard.  
In addition, the dwelling does not conform to the side yard setback identified in L3.068(4) which 
requires all structures on corner lots be set back 20-feet from the edge of the right-of-way. 
 
The site plan provided by the applicant shows the dwelling set back 11-feet from the western 
property line (right-of-way) along Gelinsky Road.  This does not meet  the 20-foot front yard setback 
identified in L3.068(2) is not met.  However, section S4.504(3) Protection of Riparian Vegetation 
allows the reduction of a setback, without a variance, to a width of no less than 10-feet opposite a 
riparian area. This results in a conforming front yard setback for the subject property. 
 
Based on this analysis Staff has determined that the subject dwelling is non-conforming as to two 
setbacks and meets the definition of a “Legal Non-Conforming Structure”. Because the applicant 
proposes to increase the external dimensions of the structure the dining room addition is considered 
an “Expansion”.  Therefore, the requirements of L4.120 apply to the application. 
 

 
Section 4.125 Expansion. 
(1) Through a Type II procedure an expansion of a Legal Non-Conforming Structure shall be in 

conformance with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and 
satisfy criteria under Section 4.125 § 3C, or a variance for the expansion shall be required 
pursuant to Section 4.116 Arch Cape Variance. 
 

STAFF FINDING:  As identified earlier in this report the Design Review and the Expansion of a Non-
Conforming Structure application are being processed through a Type II procedure.  The proposed 
residential addition will meet the required front yard setback as described in S4.504 Protection of 
Riparian Vegetation (Refer to the site plan in Exhibit 1)and the 50-foot setback to non-aquatic 
vegetation described in L3.068(15) Refer to Exhibit 4.  The criteria in L4.125(3)(C) is evaluated 
below. 
  
The criterion is met. 

 
(3) An expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a change in the 

characteristics of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.e. hours of operation or levels of service 

provided), may be approved, pursuant to a Type II procedure, where the following standards are 

met: 

 
(C) The proposed expansion, or proposed change in characteristics shall have no greater 
adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use, considering: 

1) The following factors: 
a) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fume, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line. 
b) Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site. 
c) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking. 
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d) Visual impact. 
e) Hours of operation. 
f) Effect on existing vegetation. 
g) Effect on water drainage and water quality. 
h) Service or other benefit to the area. 
i) Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs 

of the area. 
 

Applicant:   

a. There is expected to be large windows in the dining area, but I do not believe any substantial 
glare would be a problem considering the typical weather on the Oregon Coast.  Window 
coverings can be used if necessary. 

b. There will be no change is vehicular traffic 
c. Storage will not be changed.  Currently includes garbage can, 3 kayaks on racks and 

wheelbarrow. This storage involves no loading or parking. 
d. Impact to viewing of scenic area will only impact my own property. 
e. Residential use involves no hours of operation. 
f. No tree will be cut or vegetation removed. 
g. One additional down spout will be added and drainage consistent with current system will 

be employed.  Adding rainwater to a wetland area will not affect the water quality in any 
adverse way. 

h. Potential for removal of some square footage of land covered could benefit the area. 
i. Does not apply. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  It is clear these criteria are geared toward non-conforming uses. The proposed 
residential addition should have no greater impact on the surrounding area than the existing use or 
cause compatibility issues.  The addition of a dining room will not increase vehicular trips, require 
additional storage or loading area, or hours of operation. 
 
Based on this analysis Staff has determined the criterion is met. 

 

2) The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area. 
 

Applicant:  Historical use will be unchanged.  Bridge will add handicapped access between residence 
& apartment. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  A change is use is not proposed so there should be no impact on the character and 
use of the surrounding area. As stated earlier the applicant no longer proposes a bridge (walkway) 
between the structures. 
 
Based on this analysis Staff has determined the criterion is met. 

 

3) An approval may be conditioned to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that have 
been identified. 

 

Applicant:  I look forward to discussing necessary steps to gain approval. 

 

STAFF FINDING:  Neither the applicant nor staff has identified any potential adverse impacts.  
Therefore, no additional conditions of approval are needed. 
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Based on this analysis Staff has determined the criterion is met. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
As of 5:00 PM on Tuesday, September 10th no comments have been received. 
 

OVERALL CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION 

 
Based on the analysis and finding of this report Staff recommends approval subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development shall occur in accordance with the site plan submitted with the application and on 
 file in the Clatsop County Community Development Department.  The Community Development 
 Director  may approve minor modifications of these plans if they are requested prior to 
 construction of the minor modification. 
 
2.  The adjacent roadways , if damaged during construction, shall be returned to its previous 
 condition or better before final inspection of the improvement.
 
3. The Applicant shall obtain all required development and building permits and approvals prior 
 to construction. 
 
4. Design Review approvals are effective for a period of one (1) year from the date of approval of 
 this document. 
 
5.    Development shall comply with all state, federal and local regulations and laws. 
 
6. All new utility lines shall be placed underground. 

 
7. Exterior lighting shall be of a “full cut-off” design and lighting shall be shielded from 

neighboring properties and the night sky. 
 

8. The surface water drainage shall be directed as described in the application and shall not 
adversely impact the natural drainage system and shall not drain to neighboring properties. 

 
9. Natural vegetation shall be retained to the maximum extent possible.  Re-vegetation, i.e. 

reseeding of grass, etc., with native plants of any areas disturbed during construction shall be 
completed within 30 days of completion of construction, or as soon as possible, weather 
permitting.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 

Jennifer Bunch 
Senior Planner 








































































